

In the Court of the District Judge,
Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat

Present : Shri Manas Basu

Title Appeal No. 13 of 2025

Com. Reg. No. 13 of 2025

CNR No. WBDD01-001665-2025

J.O. Code No. WB00598

03
05.12.2025

Today is fixed for awaiting S.R. through Court in respect of all the respondents No. 1 to 7.

Learned Advocate on behalf of the appellant files hazira.

Received S.R. in respect of Court's Notice Board and respondents No. 1 to 5 & 7 have been received after service.

Received a copy of appointment letter from the Secretary, D.L.S.A., Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat, vide No. 1325(01)/DLISA dated 05.12.2025 wherefrom it appears that Prasanta Datta, Learned Advocate has been appointed to represent the respondent No. 1. Let the same be kept with the record.

Learned Advocate on behalf of the respondent No. 1 files hazira of the said respondent No. 1.

Respondents No. 2 to 5 & 7 did not appear despite receiving notices. Accordingly, the appeal be heard ex-parte against the said respondents No. 2 to 5 & 7.

S.R. in respect of the respondent No. 6 has been received unserved with report of the Process Server. Perused the report. It appears that the said respondent No. 6 has already been died.

Learned Advocate on behalf of the appellant files a verified petition for inserting the names of the legal heirs of the deceased respondent No. 6 on the ground as stated on the petition.

Heard both side. Let the petition be kept with the record at this stage.

The appeal is adjourned today.

Fixing 17.01.2026 for hearing of the petition filed by the appellant today.

Dictated & corrected by me.

District Judge,
Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat

District Judge,
Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat